Assembly Bill 486

Published September 21, 1965.

## CHAPTER 262

AN ACT to amend 20.550 (30) (a) and (b); and to create 20.550 (30) (d) of the statutes, relating to the salaries of classified employes of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.550 (30) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.550 (30) (a) There is appropriated to the various state agencies from the respective funds from which state employes' and officers' salaries are paid, annually beginning July 1, <u>1963</u> 1965, a sum sufficient to supplement the respective appropriations of said state agencies in the amount necessary to pay the cost of salary adjustments approved by the <u>1963</u> 1965 legislature, for employes of the classified service and comparable adjustments for those employes in the unclassified service, except those included under ss. 16.08 (2) (f) and 20.930 (2) (d) and (j), as determined and allocated pursuant to pars. (b) and (c). (b) Each department head or officer shall certify to the commissioner of administration at such time and in such manner as the commissioner

(b) Each department head or officer shall certify to the commissioner of administration, at such time and in such manner as the commissioner prescribes, the sum of money needed for the appropriation in par. (a) for the payment of salary adjustments approved by the 1963 1965 legislature. Upon receipt of said certifications together with such additional information as may be required, the commissioner shall determine the sum of money necessary to supplement the respective executive budget appropriations of state agencies for said salary adjustments and he shall supplement, at such times and such amounts as he determines, the respective appropriations. The commissioner may also supplement those appropriations in which receipts are appropriated or reappropriated in such amounts and under such conditions as he determines. Conservation fund appropriations shall be supplemented from (a) the unallocated funds of each revolving appropriation or (b) the respective unallocated program balances under s. 20.280 (70).

SECTION 2. 20.550 (30) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

All employes in the classified service on July 1, 1965, except trainees, shall be eligible to receive a mandatory \$5 per month basic salary increase on the effective date of this paragraph (1965), except that no employe shall receive this increase who received a salary adjustment, other than merit increase, equal to or greater than \$5 per month pursuant to the classification and compensation plan effective July 1, 1965, nor shall this increase be granted to any employe whose resulting salary would then be above the salary range maximum. This paragraph shall not apply to employes paid on a prevailing rate basis, employes paid under the separate pay schedules for state fair employments paid on an hourly rate basis or the separate pay schedules for short-term project, part-time and student employments established pursuant to s. 16.105 (2) (bn).

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on the first day of the month following the date of publication.

SECTION 4. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill, recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the requirements of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved September 2, 1965.

4